



Clarification to Shareholders

25 January 2024

Subject: The Supreme Administrative Court's judgment on the dispute between ITV Pcl. and the Prime Minister's Office

To: Shareholders

Reference: Dispute between ITV Pcl. and the Prime Minister's Office over the termination of the Operating Agreement Using the UHF System on 7 March 2007.

ITV Pcl. ("the Company") would like to inform you of the Supreme Administrative Court's judgment on the dispute between the Company and the Prime Minister's Office ("PMO"). This dispute involved the submission of a case by the Company on 9 May 2007 to the Thai Arbitration Institute to consider the lawfulness of PMO's termination of the Operating Agreement Using the UHF System (the "Operating Agreement") on 7 March 2007.

On 25 January 2024, the Supreme Administrative Court rendered a judgment to uphold the Central Administrative Court's dismissal of the PMO's petition, citing the legitimacy of the arbitral award as the rationale. This dispute has, therefore, reached its finality, affirming that the Company and PMO have discharged each other from their respective obligations of 2,890,345,205.48 Baht (two billion eight hundred ninety million three hundred forty-five thousand two hundred five Baht and forty-eight Satang). As a result, the Company is discharged of any debts, duties, or contractual obligations under the Operating Agreement Using the UHF System and bears no liability toward PMO. The Company will convene a shareholders' meeting to consider future business direction later on.

Please be informed accordingly.

Board of Directors
ITV Public Company Limited